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Safety Instructions

Safety Instructions ¢ English

&. WARNING: This symbol, &,when used on the product, is
intended to alert the user of the presence of uninsulated dangerous
voltage within the product’s enclosure that may present a risk of electric
shock.

ATTENTION: This symbol, &, when used on the product, is intended
to alert the user of important operating and maintenance (servicing)
instructions in the literature provided with the equipment.

For information on safety guidelines, regulatory compliances, EMI/EMF
compatibility, accessibility, and related topics, see the Extron Safety and
Regulatory Compliance Guide, part number 68-290-01, on the Extron
website, www.extron.com.

Sicherheitsanweisungen ¢ Deutsch

WARNUNG: Dieses Symbol A\ auf dem Produkt soll den Benutzer
darauf aufmerksam machen, dass im Inneren des Gehauses dieses
Produktes geféhrliche Spannungen herrschen, die nicht isoliert sind und
die einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen kénnen.

VORSICHT: Dieses Symbol A\ auf dem Produkt soll dem Benutzer in
der im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Dokumentation besonders wichtige
Hinweise zur Bedienung und Wartung (Instandhaltung) geben.

Weitere Informationen Uber die Sicherheitsrichtlinien, Produkthandhabung,
EMI/EMF-Kompatibilitdt, Zuganglichkeit und verwandte Themen finden Sie in
den Extron-Richtlinien fir Sicherheit und Handhabung (Artikelnummer
68-290-01) auf der Extron-Website, www.extron.com.

Instrucciones de seguridad ¢ Espaiiol

ADVERTENCIA: Este simbolo, &, cuando se utiliza en el producto,
avisa al usuario de la presencia de voltaje peligroso sin aislar dentro del

producto, lo que puede representar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

ATENCION: Este simbolo, &, cuando se utiliza en el producto, avisa
al usuario de la presencia de importantes instrucciones de uso y
mantenimiento recogidas en la documentacién proporcionada con el
equipo.

Para obtener informacién sobre directrices de seguridad, cumplimiento

de normativas, compatibilidad electromagnética, accesibilidad y temas
relacionados, consulte la Guia de cumplimiento de normativas y seguridad
de Extron, referencia 68-290-01, en el sitio Web de Extron, www.extron.com.

Instructions de sécurité ¢ Francais

AVERTISSEMENT :  Ce pictogramme, A, lorsqu’il est utilisé sur le
produit, signale a I'utilisateur la présence a I'intérieur du boitier du
produit d’une tension électrique dangereuse susceptible de provoquer
un choc électrique.

ATTENTION : Ce pictogramme, A lorsqu’il est utilisé sur le produit,
signale a I'utilisateur des instructions d’utilisation ou de maintenance
importantes qui se trouvent dans la documentation fournie avec le
matériel.

Pour en savoir plus sur les régles de sécurité, la conformité a la
réglementation, la compatibilit¢é EMI/EMF, I'accessibilité, et autres sujets
connexes, lisez les informations de sécurité et de conformité Extron, réf.
68-290-01, sur le site Extron, www.extron.com.

Istruzioni di sicurezza ¢ Italiano

AVVERTENZA: Il simbolo, &, se usato sul prodotto, serve ad
avvertire I'utente della presenza di tensione non isolata pericolosa
all’interno del contenitore del prodotto che pud costituire un rischio di
scosse elettriche.

ATTENTZIONE: Il simbolo, A\, se usato sul prodotto, serve ad
avvertire I'utente della presenza di importanti istruzioni di funzionamento
e manutenzione nella documentazione fornita con 'apparecchio.

Per informazioni su parametri di sicurezza, conformita alle normative,
compatibilita EMI/EMF, accessibilita e argomenti simili, fare riferimento
alla Guida alla conformita normativa e di sicurezza di Extron, cod. articolo
68-290-01, sul sito web di Extron, www.extron.com.

Instrukcje bezpieczenistwa ¢ Polska

OSTRZEZENIE: Ten symbol, &, gdy uzywany na produkt, ma na celu
poinformowac¢ uzytkownika o obecnosci izolowanego i niebezpiecznego
napiecia wewnatrz obudowy produktu, ktéry moze stanowi¢ zagrozenie
porazenia pragdem elektrycznym.

UWAGI: Ten symbol, &, gdy uzywany na produkt, jest przeznaczony do
ostrzegania uzytkownika wazne operacyjne oraz instrukcje konserwacji
(obstugi) w literaturze, wyposazone w sprzet.

Informacji na temat wytycznych w sprawie bezpieczenstwa, regulaciji
wzajemnej zgodnosci, zgodnosé EMI/EMF, dostepnosci i Tematy pokrewne,
zobacz Extron bezpieczenstwa i regulacyjnego zgodnosci przewodnik, czesc
numer 68-290-01, na stronie internetowej Extron, www.extron.com.

UHCTpYKuMa no TexHuke 6e3onacHocTu ¢ Pycckuii

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: [aHHbiii cumson, A\, ecnu yKasaH

Ha NpoayKTe, NpeaynpexaaeT nonb3oBaTesNis O Hannyumn
HEeN30JIMPOBAHHOIO OMACHOr0 HAaMpPs>XXeHWs BHYTPW Koprnyca
npoaykTa, KOTOPOE MOXET MPUBECTU K MOPAXEHWNIO SNIEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM.

BHUMAHME: [aHHbili cumBon, A\, ecnin yKasaH Ha npoaykre,
npeaynpexpaeTt Nosib30BaTeNs 0 HaMYMM BaXHbIX MHCTPYKUWIA
no aKcryaTaumm n o6CcnyxmBaHnio B pyKOBOACTBE,
npunaraeMom K gaHHomy 060pyaoBaHuIo.

[ns nonydeHns nHdopmaumm o npaBuiax TEXHUKN 6e30nacHoOCTH,
cob6noAeHNN HOPMATUBHBIX TPEBOBaHWNN, 3NEKTPOMarHUTHOM
coBMmecTumocTn (SMIM/3AC), BO3MOXHOCTM A0CTyNa U Apyrnx
BOMPOCax CM. PyKOBOACTBO Mo 6e30MacHOCTM 1 COBMoAeHNIO
HOpMaTMBHbIX TpeboBaHwuii Extron Ha canTe Extron: ,
www.extron.com, HOMep no kaTanory - 68-290-01.
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FCC Class A Notice

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. The Class A limits provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and,
if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause interference. This interference must be corrected at the expense of the user.

ATTENTION:

e The Twisted Pair Extension technology works with unshielded twisted pair (UTP)
or shielded twisted pair (STP) cables; but to ensure FCC Class A and CE
compliance, STP cables and STP Connectors are required.

e | atechnologie extension paires torsadées fonctionne avec les cables paires
torsadées blindées (UTP) ou non blindées (STP). Afin de s’assurer de la
compatibilité entre FCC Classe A et CE, les cébles STP et les connecteurs STP
sont nécessaires.

NOTES:

e This unit was tested with shielded I/O cables on the peripheral devices. Shielded
cables must be used to ensure compliance with FCC emissions limits.

e For more information on safety guidelines, regulatory compliances, EMI/EMF
compatibility, accessibility, and related topics, see the Extron Safety and
Regulatory Compliance Guide on the Extron website.

Conventions Used in this Guide

Notifications
The following notifications are used in this guide:
ATTENTION:
e Risk of property damage.
¢ Risque de dommages matériels.

| NOTE: A note draws attention to important information.

Specifications Availability

Product specifications are available on the Extron website, www.extron.com.

Extron Glossary of Terms

A glossary of terms is available at http://www.extron.com/technology/glossary.
aspx.

DTP T/R DP 4K 330 and DTP T/R DP 4K 230 Twisted Pair Extenders ¢ Introduction iv
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Introduction

e About this Guide

e About the DTP T/R DP 4K 330 and DTP T/R DP 4K 230 Extenders
e TP Cable Advantages

e Features

About this Guide

This guide describes the Extron DisplayPort Twisted Pair Extenders. This guide covers two
Extender models:

e DTP T/R DP 4K 330 — Consists of a DTP T DP 4K 330 transmitter and a
DTP R DP 4K 330 receiver.

e DTP T/R DP 4K 230 — Consists of a DTP T DP 4K 230 transmitter and a
DTP R DP 4K 230 receiver.

This guide describes how to install, operate, and configure the transmitters and receivers.

About the DTP T/R DP 4K 330 and DTP T/R DP 4K 230 Extenders

The Extron DTP T/R DP 4K transmitter and receiver pair (see figure 1 on the next page) are
twisted pair Extender sets for transmission of;

e HDCP-compliant DisplayPort video (which can include embedded digital audio)
e Optional analog audio
e RS-232 and IR control signals

NOTE: The RS-232 and IR communications are a passive pass-through only.
The transmitter and receiver do not generate or respond to the RS-232 and IR
communication signals.

Transmission is over one Extron XTP DTP 24 shielded twisted pair (STP) cable
(recommended) or Category (CAT) 5e or CAT 6 STP cable. The two models are similar
except for the transmission range:

e DTP T/R DP 4K 330 — Up to 330 feet (100 m)
e DTP T/R DP 4K 230 — Up to 230 feet (70 m)

TP Cable Advantages

Twisted pair cable is much smaller, lighter, more flexible, and less expensive than coaxial
or HDMI cable. These transmitter and receiver twisted pair (TP) products make cable runs
simpler and less cumbersome. Termination of the cable with RJ-45 connectors is simple,
quick, and economical.

NOTE: Do not use Extron UTP23SF-4 Enhanced Skew-Free AV UTP cable or STP201
cable to link the transmitter and receiver. The DTP DP transmitter and receiver do not
work properly with these cables.

DTP T/R DP 4K 330 and DTP T/R DP 4K 230 Twisted Pair Extenders ¢ Introduction 1
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Figure 1. Typical DTP T/R DP 4K 230 Transmitter and Receiver Application in a

System with an IN1608

Features

Transmits DisplayPort video, control, and analog audio over a single STP cable
Standard twisted pair cables provide an economical, easily installed cable solution.

Long distance transmission — Extends video, audio, and control signals up to 330 feet
(100 meters) (DTP T/R DP 4K 330) or 230 feet (70 meters) (DTP T/R DP 4K 230).

The DTP transmitter is compatible with HDBaseT-enabled devices — The DTP
transmitter can be configured to send video and embedded audio, plus bidirectional RS-232
and IR signals to HDBaseT-enabled displays.

Supports Display Data Channel (DDC) transmission — The transmitter and receiver
pair fully supports long distance transmission of the DDC signals.

HDCP compliant

Control communications pass-through — Bidirectional RS-232 and IR control signals
can be transmitted alongside the digital video signal, so that the remote display can be
controlled without the need for additional cabling.

Supports computer video up to 2560x1600, HDTV 1080p/60 Deep Color, and 4K
resolutions

1-inch high, quarter rack width, metal enclosures — With low profile enclosures, the
transmitter and receiver can be discreetly installed in locations such as behind a plasma or
LCD flat-panel display.

External 100 VAC to 240 VAC, 50-60 Hz, international power supply — One power
supply is included with the transmitter.

Remote powering of transmitter or receiver — Only one power supply is normally
necessary to power both devices.

Compatible with all DTP HDMI 330 (230) and DTP DVI 330 (230) receivers, and

DTP 330- (230-)enabled products — The Extenders can be used with the Extron IN1608,
DTP CrossPoint 84, and other DTP 330- (230-)enabled products to meet application
requirements.

DTP T/R DP 4K 330 and DTP T/R DP 4K 230 Twisted Pair Extenders ¢ Introduction 2



Installation and
Operation

This section describes the installation and the operation of the DTP T/R DP 4K Extenders,
including:

e Rear Panel Connections and Features
¢  Front Panel Connection and Power Indicators
e Operation

NOTE: For equipment mounting, see Mounting the Transmitter or Receiver on
page 23.

Rear Panel Connections and Features

POWER
_ﬁ_ AUDIO @ HDBT

12VESSS RS-232 IR
o &= -
lﬂﬁ i

6 o0 0o o o

TxRx G Tx Rx

()

Figure 2. DTP T DP 4K 330 and DTP T DP 4K 230 Rear Panel Connectors and
Switch
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o siG JLINK] OVER TP @
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® o (3 o ©0

Figure 3. DTP R DP 4K 330 and DTP R DP 4K 230 Rear Panel Connectors
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Transmitter Features Receiver Features
(A DisplayPort input port (see page 4) O pTP Input port (see page 6)
@ Audio input port (see page 4) (H] DisplayPort Output port (sec page 6)
© OverTP port (see page 4) O Audio Output port (see page 6)
© TP function switch (see page 4) ® overTP port (see page 6)
@ TPOUt port (see page 5) @ Power connector and LED (see page 7)

@ Power connector and LED (see page 5)
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Transmitter Connections and Switch

A

(5]

DisplayPort input port (see figure 2 on the previous page) — Connect a ==
digital video input to this DisplayPort connector. The transmitters also accept
embedded digital audio on this port.

Audio input connector — If desired, plug an analog audio input into the
transmitter via this stereo mini jack connector.
NOTES:
e The analog audio input on this connector is Tip (+)
not embedded into the digital signal and is Ring (-)
in addition to the digital audio that may be rint A N .
already embedded in the DisplayPort input. \\ _____ R '
e See figure 4 to identify the connector tip, ring, Sleeve (y)

and sleeve when you are making connections 33 mm Ste(’:;fa':égc% (LR L
for the transmitter from existing audio cables.

A mono audio connector consists of the
tip and sleeve. A stereo audio connector
consists of the tip, ring, and sleeve.

Figure 4. TRS Connector
Wiring

Over TP RS-232 and IR connector — Connect a serial RS-232 signal,
a modulated IR signal, or both to this 3.5 mm, 5-pole captive screw ez R

connector for bidirectional RS-232 and IR communication EE@EE
(see RS-232 and IR connector wiring on page 10 to wire the connector).

TP function switch — If the receiving device is in the Extron DTP series, set this T

switch to the DTP position. For an HDBaseT-enabled receiver type, set this switch
to the HDBT position. This switch tailors the output signal as follows: eTP

HDBT position — The TP output consists of DisplayPort video with embedded digital
audio plus RS-232 and IR.

DTP position — The TP output consists of DisplayPort video with embedded digital
audio, analog audio, RS-232 and IR, and remote power.
ATTENTION:

e Position this switch BEFORE connecting the appropriate device to the TP
connector. Failure to comply can damage the endpoint.

e Positionnez le sélecteur AVANT de connecter I'appareil approprié au
connecteur TP. Ne pas respecter cette procédure pourrait endommager le
point de connexion.

NOTES:

¢ When the switch is in the HDBT position, the transmitter and receiver each
requires a local 12 VDC power supply.

¢ When the switch is in the DTP position, one 12 VDC power supply,

connected to either the transmitter or the receiver, can power both units.

DTP T/R DP 4K 330 and DTP T/R DP 4K 230 Twisted Pair Extenders e Installation and Operation 4



@ TP Output RJ-45 connector (see figure 2 on page 3) — Connect one end
of a TP cable to this RJ-45 female connector on the transmitter. Ensure the
opposite end of this cable is connected to the receiver TP Input RJ-45
connector (see item @, below).

ATTENTION:

e Do not connect these devices to a telecommunications or computer data
network.

e Ne connectez pas ces appareils a des données informatiques ou a un réseau
de télécommunications.

NOTE: See TP cable termination and recommendations on page 7 to properly
wire the RJ-45 connectors and for detailed NOTES.

Signal LED — Indicates the unit is receiving a DisplayPort signal on the DisplayPort
input.

Link LED — Indicates a valid link is established between the units on the DTP input
and output cable.

@ Power connector — Plug the included external 12 VDC power supply into either this
2-pole connector or the power input connector on the receiver (see item @ on page 7).
ATTENTION:

e Do not connect power to the DTP T/R DP 4K 330 or DTP T/R DP 4K 230 until
you have read the CAUTION and ATTENTION notices on pages 9 and 10.

e Ne branchez pas I'alimentation au DTP T/R DP 4K 330 ou DTP T/R DP 4K 230
avant d’avoir lu les deux rubriques « ATTENTION » aux pages 9 et 10.

NOTE: When the TP function switch (see item @ on page 4) is in the DTP
position, one power supply can power both units.

When the TP function switch is in the HDBT position, the transmitter
and receiver each requires a local 12 VDC power supply.

Power LED —
Amber — The unit is receiving power remotely (on the DTP cable).

Green — The unit is receiving power locally.

DTP T/R DP 4K 330 and DTP T/R DP 4K 230 Twisted Pair Extenders e Installation and Operation 5



Receiver Connections

© DTP Input RJ-45 connector (see figure 3 on page 3) — Connect one end
of the TP cable from the transmitter output connector to this RJ-45 female
connector. Ensure the opposite end of this cable is connected to the
transmitter DTP Output RJ-45 connector (see item @, on the previous page).

ATTENTION:
e Do not connect these devices to a telecommunications or computer data
network.
¢ Ne connectez pas ces appareils a des données informatiques ou a un réseau
de télécommunications.

NOTE: See TP cable termination and recommendations on page 7 to properly
wire the RJ-45 connectors and for detailed NOTES.

Signal LED — Indicates the unit is receiving a valid signal on the DTP In connector.

Link LED — Indicates a valid link is established between the units on the DTP input
and output cable.

@ DisplayPort output connector — Connect a video display to this =
DisplayPort connector.

© Audio output connector — This 5-pole, 3.5 mm captive screw connector outputs
the transmitted, unamplified, line level analog audio. Connect an audio device, such as
an audio amplifier or powered speakers.
See figure 5 to properly wire a captive screw output connector. Use the supplied

tie-wrap to strap the audio cable to the extended tail of the connector.
NO GROUND HERE

3n
—>| |<— 16 MAX. Tip =. | g g :. -
Sl — .
— Emn s 8=
Do not tin the wires! ) S l

NO GROUND HERE
Unbalanced Stereo Output Balanced Stereo Output

Figure 5.  Captive Screw Connector Wiring for Stereo Audio Output

ATTENTION:

e For unbalanced audio, connect the sleeves to the ground contact.
DO NOT connect the sleeves to the negative (-) contacts.

e Pour I'audio asymétrique, connectez les manchons au contact au sol.
Ne PAS connecter les manchons aux contacts négatifs ().

NOTES:
e The length of exposed wires is important. The ideal length is 3/16 inch (5 mm).
e |f the stripped section of wire is longer than 3/16 inch, the exposed wires
may touch, causing a short circuit.
e |[f the stripped section of wire is shorter than 3/16 inch, wires can be easily
pulled out even if tightly fastened by the captive screws.

e Do not tin the power supply leads before installing them in the connector.
Tinned wires are not as secure in the connector and could be pulled out.

@® Over TP RS-232 and IR connector — Connect a serial RS-232 signal,
a modulated IR signal, or both to this 3.5 mm, 5-pole captive screw i T
connector for bidirectional RS-232 and IR communication E?@EE

(see RS-232 and IR connector wiring on page 10 to wire the connector).
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@ Power input connector (see figure 3 on page 3) — Plug the included external
12 VDC power supply into either this 2-pole connector or the power input connector on
the transmitter (see item @ on the previous page).

ATTENTION:

e Do not connect power to the DTP T/R DP 4K 330 or DTP T/R DP 4K 230 until
you have read the CAUTION and ATTENTION notices on pages 9 and 10.

e Ne branchez pas I'alimentation au DTP T/R DP 4K 330 ou DTP T/R DP 4K 230
avant d’avoir lu les deux rubriques « ATTENTION » aux pages 9 et 10.

NOTE: When the TP function switch (see item @ on page 4) is in the DTP
position, one power supply can power both units.

When the TP function switch is in the HDBT position, the transmitter
and receiver each requires a local 12 VDC power supply.

Power LED —
Amber — The unit is receiving power remotely (on the DTP cable).
Green — The unit is receiving power locally.

Connector and Cable Details

TP cable termination and recommendations
Figure 6 details the TIA/EIA T568-B wiring standard. Use this standard to terminate TP
cables with RJ-45 connectors.

Side Pins:

12345678/Eg|'?r?ector

.MMMH’ TIA/EIA

568B

I:l Pin| Wire col

1 | White-ora

2 | Orange

: 3 | White-gre
4 | Blue

f 5 | White-blu
6 | Green

_I]VTJISS?; 7 | White-brc
Pair Wires 8 |Brown

Figure 6. TP Cable Termination

NOTE: Do not use Extron UTP23SF-4 Enhanced Skew-Free AV UTP cable or STP201
cable to link the transmitter and receiver. The DTP DisplayPort units do not work
properly with these cables.

Supported cables —

The DTP T/R DP 4K 330 and DTP T/R DP 4K 230 are compatible with shielded twisted pair
(STP) and unshielded twisted pair (U/UTP) cable. However, Extron strongly recommends
that you use STP cable to achieve best performance.
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Cable recommendations —

Extron recommends using the following practices to achieve full transmission distances up
to 330 feet (100 m) (DTP T/R DP 330) or 230 feet (70 m) (DTP T/R DP 230) and reduce
transmission errors.

e Use the following Extron XTP DTP 24 SF/UTP cables and DTP 24 connectors for the
best performance:

e XTP DTP 24/1000  Non-Plenum 1000' (305 m) spool 22-236-03
e XTP DTP 24P/1000 Plenum 1000 (305 m) spool 22-235-03
e XTP DTP 24 Plug Package of 10 101-005-02

e [f not using XTP DTP 24 cable, at a minimum, Extron recommends 24 AWG, solid
conductor, STP cable with a minimum bandwidth of 400 MHz.

e Terminate cables with shielded connectors to the TIA/EIA T 568 B standard.

e Use no more than two pass-through points, which may include patch points, punch
down connectors, couplers, and power injectors. If these pass-through points are
required, use CAT 6 or Ba shielded couplers and punch down connectors.

NOTE: When using STP cable in bundles or conduits, consider the following:
e Do not exceed 40% fill capacity in conduits.

e Do not comb the cable for the first 20 meters, where cables are straightened,
aligned, and secured in tight bundles.

e Loosely place cables and limit the use of tie wraps or Velcro®.

e Separate twisted pair cables from AC power cables.
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Power supply wiring

NOTE: One power supply is included with the transmitter and normally can power
both units.

Figure 7 shows how to wire the connector. Use the supplied tie-wrap to strap the power
cord to the extended tail of the connector.

+ Ridges @ @
A A
A A SECTION A-A
p— —
Power Supply
Output Cord

Figure 7. Power Connector Wiring

CAUTION:
ATTENTION :

e The wires must be kept separate while the power supply is plugged in. Remove
power before wiring.

e |es deux cordons d’alimentation doivent étre tenus a I’écart I'un de I'autre quand
I'alimentation est branchée. Couper I'alimentation avant de faire I'installation
électrique.

e The length of exposed wires is important. The ideal length is 3/16 inch (5 mm).
e Any longer and the exposed wires may touch, causing a short circuit.

e Any shorter and the wires can be easily pulled out even if tightly fastened by the
captive screws.

e |alongueur des cables exposés est importante. La longueur idéale est de 5 mm
(8/16 inches).

e S’ils sont un peu plus longs, les cables exposés pourraient se toucher et
provoquer un court circuit.

e S’ils sont un peu plus courts, ils pourraient sortir, méme s’ils sont attachés par
les vis captives.

e Do not tin the power supply leads before installing them in the connector. Tinned
wires are not as secure in the connector and could be pulled out.

e Ne pas étamer les conducteurs avant de les insérer dans le connecteur. Les cébles
étamés ne sont pas aussi bien fixés dans le connecteur et pourraient étre retirés.
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ATTENTION:

e This product is intended to be supplied by a UL Listed power source marked
“Class 2” or “LPS,” rated 12 VDC, 1.0 A minimum. Always use a power supply
supplied by or specified by Extron. Use of an unauthorized power supply voids all
regulatory compliance certification and may cause damage to the supply and the
end product.

e Ce produit est destiné a une utilisation avec une source d’alimentation listée UL avec
I'appellation « Classe 2 » ou « LPS » et normée 12 Vce, 1,0 A minimum. Utilisez
toujours une source d’alimentation fournie ou recommandée par Extron. L utilisation
d’une source d’alimentation non autorisée annule toute conformité réglementaire et
peut endommager la source d’alimentation ainsi que le produit final.

¢ Unless otherwise stated, the AC/DC adapters are not suitable for use in air handling
spaces or in wall cavities.

e Sauf mention contraire, les adaptateurs AC/DC ne sont pas appropriés pour une
utilisation dans les espaces d’aération ou dans les cavités murales.

e The installation must always be in accordance with the applicable provisions of
National Electrical Code ANSI/NFPA 70, article 725 and the Canadian Electrical
Code part 1, section 16. The power supply shall not be permanently fixed to a
building structure or similar structure.

e (Cette installation doit toujours étre en accord avec les mesures qui s’applique
au National Electrical Code ANSI/NFPA 70, article 725, et au Canadian Electrical
Code, partie 1, section 16. La source d’alimentation ne devra pas étre fixée de
facon permanente a une structure de batiment ou a une structure similaire.

e Power supply voltage polarity is critical. Incorrect voltage polarity can damage the
power supply and the unit. The ridges on the side of the cord (see figure 7 on the
previous page) identify the power cord negative lead.

e La polarité de la source d’alimentation est primordiale. Une polarité incorrecte
pourrait endommager la source d’alimentation et I'unité. Les stries sur le c6té du
cordon (voir Pillustration 7 sur la page 9) permettent de repérer le pdle négatif du
cordon d’alimentation.

To verify the polarity before connection, plug in the power supply with no load and check the
output with a voltmeter.

RS-232 and IR connector wiring
Figure 8 shows how to wire the RS-232 connector.

OVER DTP
RS-232 IR
Tx Rx G Tx Rx

o
K
B
@
4

U@_

&

=
7

A=
5 [T

R REMOTE
3
3
=

ale

Figure 8. RS-232 Connector Wiring

NOTES:

e The IR Tx and Rx line pair and the RS-232 Tx and Rx line pair must each cross
once between this connector and the source or destination.

e The length and preparation of exposed wires is important (see the audio connector
NOTES on page 6 for details).
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Front Panel Connection and Power Indicator
Transmitter Receiver

Operation

Figure 9. Transmitter and Receiver Front Panel Connector and Indicator
@ Power (and signal) LED (both units) —
Amber — The unit is receiving power, either locally or remotely (on the DTP cable).

Green — The unit is powered and is receiving an active digital input, either on the
DisplayPort input if a transmitter, or transmitted on the DTP cable if a receiver.

G Configuration port (receiver only) — This USB mini-B port is used to configure video
and EDID settings and to update firmware.

After the transmitter, the receiver, and their connected devices are powered up, the system is
fully operational. If any problems are encountered, ensure all cables are routed and
connected properly.

NOTE: Ensure that the video source and display selected for the DDC are properly
connected to the transmitter and receiver pair, and that the transmitter, the receiver,
and the display have power applied before power is applied to the video source. If the
other devices are not turned on before the video source, the image may not appear.

Use and Compatibility with Other Extron DTP Products

The Extenders are compatible with the full line of Extron DTP products. When they are used
with DTP 330 and DTP 230 HDMI and DVI transmitters or receivers:

e The supported pixel clock rate is up to 300 Mhz.

e The supported resolutions are up to 3840x2160 @ 30 Hz or 4096x2160 @ 30 Hz with
multi-channel audio.

The Extenders can also be used with presentation switchers such as the MPS 602 or the
IN1608, but the pixel clock rate is limited to 165 Mhz.

NOTE: Some older DP sources do not support audio. Audio on these older sources is
not supported when DTP 330 or DTP 230 DP transmitters are used with DTP 330 or
DTP 230 HDMI receivers.
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Remote Control

The DTP R DP 4K 330 and DTP R DP 4K 230 receivers can be remotely controlled using
either Extron SIS commands or Product Configuration Software from a host device such as
a computer or control system via their front panel configuration (USB) ports (see item @ on
the previous page).

This section includes:
e Simple Instruction Set Control

e Product Configuration Software

Simple Instruction Set Control

Host-to-Receiver Communications

SIS commands consist of one or more characters per field. No special characters are
required to begin or end a command character sequence. When a command is valid, the
receiver executes the command and sends a response to the host device. All responses
from the receiver to the host end with a carriage return and a line feed (CR/LF = <), which
signals the end of the response character string. A string is one or more characters.

Receiver-Initiated Message

When power is applied, the receiver responds by sending the following copyright message
to the host:

© Copyright 2@yy, Extron Electronics DTP R DTP 4K 23@/33@, Vx.xx, 6@-nnnn-nn<d
Vx.xx is the firmware version number and 6@-nnnn-nn is the part number.

Error responses

Timeout

When the receiver receives a valid SIS command, it executes the command and sends a
response to the host device. If the receiver is unable to execute the command because the
command is invalid or it contains invalid parameters, the receiver returns an error response
to the host. The error response codes are:

E1@ — Invalid command
E13 — Invalid parameter

Pauses of 10 seconds or longer between command ASCII characters result in a timeout.
The command operation is aborted with no other indication.
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Using the Command and Response Table

The command and response table begins below. Symbols are used throughout the table
to represent variables in the command and response fields. Command and response

examples are shown throughout the table. The SIS commands are not case sensitive. The

ASCII to HEX conversion table below is for use with the command and response table.

2 = Tagged responses for queries
3 = Verbose mode and tagged for queries

ASCIl to Hex Conversion Table |Esc 1B|CR @D|LF QA
Space —» 20| | 21| “ 22| # 23| $ 24|% 25| & 26| * 27
(28] ) 29| * 2A| + 2B| , 2C| - 2D| . 2E|/ 2F
@ 30| 1 31| 2 32| 3 334 34|5 35|6 36|7 37
8 38| 9 39| : 3A|; 3B|< 3C|= 3D| > 3E|? 3F
@ 40| A 41| B 42| C 43| D 44| E 45| F 46| G 47
H 48| | 49| J 4A| K 4B| L 4C|M 4D| N 4E| O 4F
P 50| Q 51| R 52| S 53| T 54| U 55|V 56|W 57
X 58| Y 59| Z 5A| [ 5B| \ 5C| ] 5D| ~ 5E| _ 5F
> 60| a 61| b 62| c 63| d 64| e 65| f 66| g 67
h 68/ i 69| j 6A| k 6B| | 6C|m 6D| n 6E| 0 6F
p 79| q 71| r 72| s 73|t 74| u 75| v 76|w 77
x 78|y 79|z 7A| { 7B| | 7C|} 7D| ~ 7E|DEL 7F
Symbol Definitions
<« = Carriage return/line feed
<« = Carriage return (no line feed)
| = Pipe (can be used interchangeably with the <= character)
e  =space
[Esc] = Escape key
W = Can be used interchangeably with the [Es¢] character
[Ki] = Signal status @ = Undetected 1 = Detected
x2 = EDID 1 = HDMI 1080p60, 2 channel 2 =Input EDID
3 = User assignable value (via Product Configuration Software)
[x3] = Verbose mode @ = Clear/none
1 = Verbose mode (default)
= Unit name A text string of up to 24 alphanumeric characters and minus sign/hyphen (-).
No blank or space characters are permitted as part of a name. The first character must
be a letter, and the last character must not be a minus sign/hyphen.
= Firmware version number to second decimal place (x.xx)

Command and Response Table for SIS Commands

Command Function

SIS Command
(Host to Unit)

Response
(Unit to Host)

Additional description

Signal status

Show input and output status [EsclgLS+ al*paje!
Verbose mode 2 and 3: [EsclgL S+ Sigki*xije+!
EDID minder
Assign EDID [Esc]AX2EDID+ EdidAx2«! Assign EDID [x2] to input.
Example: [Esc]A1EDID+ EdidA1+!
Show EDID assignment [Esc]AEDID+ x2le!
Verbose mode 2 and 3: [Esc]AEDID+ EdidAx2«!
Verbose mode
Set verbose mode [EscIX3|CV + Vrbfxal«!
Show verbose mode [EsclCV <+ X3!
Verbose mode 2 and 3: [Esc|CV <+ Vrbxs+!
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Command and Response Table for SIS Commands (continued)

Command Function SIS Command Response Additional description
(Host to Unit) (Unit to Host)
Unit name
Set unit name [EscIXalCN+ Ipnexa«+! Set unit name to [xa].
Set unit name to factory default [EscleCN <+ IpneDTP-R-DP-4K-23@+ Unit name depends on model.
IpneDTP-R-DP-4K-330+!
Show unit name [Esc|CN+
Verbose mode 2 and 3: [Esc|CN+ Ipnexal+!
Information requests
Request part number N 6@-nnnn-nn* See www.extron.com for part
numbers.
Verbose mode 2 and 3: N Pno®6@-nnnn-nn*
Query controller firmware version Q
Example: Q 1.23+ The factory-installed controller firmware

version is 1.23 (sample value only).

Product Configuration Software

This section details the Extron Product Configuration Software (PCS), available on the
Extron website. The Windows-based PCS communicates with the unit via the front panel
configuration port, a standard USB mini-B port (see item @ on page 11).

Installing the Software

PCS and Firmware Loader are available on the Extron website. Download and install both
programs as follows:

NOTES:

e This procedural description is illustrated as using Internet Explorer. Depending on
the browser you use, some steps or indications may be different.

e Steps 1 through 7, below, are also used to download firmware update packages.

1. Go to www.extron.com and click the Download tab (see figure 10, @).

S3 Support Hotline: 800.633.9876 Login Sign up

PRODUCTS TRAINING RESQURCES COMPAN DOWNLOAD
Extron °* ; : oven(D) B [ a)

Find Software & Downloads >

Downloads Featured Software

Control System Drivers Dante Controller

DSP Templates DSP Configurator Software

Firmware Global Configurator

OR HID Modules Global Configurator Plus
9 Software Global Configurator Professional

GUI Configurator
GUI Designer

IP intercom HelpDesk Software

PCS Product Configuration Software
VLS Videowall Configuration Software
XTP Systemn Configuration Software

Figure 10. Selecting the Download Tab
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2. Click the software or Firmware link on the main download page, as appropriate to the
operation you are performing (€3).

TIP: Many popular software downloads, such as the Product Configuration
Software, have direct links to their download options on the Web page (€)).
Click the link to jump directly to information page for that software download (see
figure 12 on the next page).

3. Click bownload for the desired software or firmware to download on either main
download page (see figure 11, @) or the software product information page (see
figure 12, @).

TIP: On the main download page, jump to the nearest page of downloads by
clicking the desired filtering letter (see figure 11, @).

The Log in dialog box appears (see figure 13 on page 17).

53 Support Hotline: 800.633.9876 Login Sign up

PRODUCTS TRAINING RESOURCES COMPANY DOWNLOAD
Extron ° : . . : B8

Download Download Center

Software .
Control System Drivers Software (83 fl]eS)

DSP Templates
Fitiiware ALL?ABCDEFGi—.IJI(LMI‘\@PQHSTUVWXYZ

HID Modules
» Archives

Please consult Release Notes for important compatibility information and history.

Description Part Number Version Date Size

PCS 79-562-01 43.0 Jul. 9,2018 162.5 MB 0 Download

Product Configuration Software for a variety = ;Login

of standalone products. » Learn more @L&dl
Release Notes (Login

= required)

Figure 11. Downloading from the Main Download Page

53 Support Hotline: 800.633.9876 Login Sign up

PRODUCTS TRAINING RESOURCES COMPANY DOWNLOAD
Extron ° : . . : B8

Product Home / Software / Configuration Software~= [ PCS~

Product Configuration Software
Version Release New in the Current Release Size
Date
430 Jul.g,2018 + Added support for HC 403 162.5 My
N o Download
+ Added language support for Spanish, Simplified
Chinese, Japanese, German, and French Login required

Figure 12. Downloading from the Product Information Page
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Not an insider? We invite
you to become one.

Extron Insiders get:
* Produot prioing
+ Certifioation programs

+ Software downloads, such as Glohal
Configurator, GUI Designer, and DSP
Configurator

* Produot oonfiguration tools
* Produot and training videos

* Quiok online repair status

An Extron Insider aooount grants you
membership aooess to all Extron sites:

Extron
Extron cLASSROOM
Extron Av SYSTEMS DESIGN

Log in to Extron.com

If you already have an acoount, log in here:

E-Mall

Password

9 Keep me logged In

(5) Lo |

(Make sure cookies are turned on to skip login next time)

Forgot your password?

E-Mall

(4

(Make sure your spam filter allows e-mail from extran_com)

2] sorr

Figure 13. Log in Dialog Box

4. Enter the E-Mail address and Password associated with your Extron insider account
(see figure 13, @).

TIPS:
e Click sign up (@) to obtain website credentials.
* Click Keep me logged in (€)) to eliminate steps 4 and 5 in future downloads.

 Enter your registered email address and click Retrieve Password (@) if you
have forgetten your credentials.

5. Click Log in to copy the software to the computer (@).

6. If your browser asks you to confirm that you want to continue, click Run or make a
similar confirmation that you want to run the installation (see figure 14, @).

Do you want to run or save pcss vixd.exe (32 8 MB} from media.extron.com?

il Thb!yp&n&ﬁ:muldh-mm computer,

o. RFun [ Save: |¥ Cancel

Figure 14. Download Warning and Confirmation

NOTE: Figure 12 may appear different or may not appear at all, depending on your
Web browser choice and its security settings.

7. For a firmware download, exit this procedure and go to Updating the Firmware on
page 18.
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8. Follow the on-screen instructions. The installation creates the necessary subfolders of

C:\Program Files and the necessary groups. It places the appropriate files into the
correct group folders:

NOTE: C:\Program Files(x86)\ ... for 64-bit Windows OS.

Product Configuration Software —

NOTE: These are default directory paths. Users can choose the directory path they
want.

e Folder — C:\Program Files\Extron\Extron PCS

e Group folder — Extron Electronics\Extron Product Configuration
Software

e Check for Extron PCS Updates

e Extron PCS Help

e Extron Product Configuration Software

e Uninstall Extron Product Configuration Software

Firmware Loader —
e Folder — C:\Program Files\Extron\FWLoader
e Group folder —Extron Electronics\Firmware Loader

e Check for Firmware Loader Updates
e Firmware Loader Help

e Firmware Loader

e Uninstall Firmware Loader

Starting the Program

Start the Extron Product Configuration Software as follows:

Click start > Programs > Extron Electronics > Extron Product Configuration
Software > Extron Product Configuration Software.

The Product Configuration Software opens to the Device Discovery screen (see
figure 15).

oo e

+|

Device Discovery

TCR/IP

Device Discovery
Model “ IP Address | Device Name Connection
DTP Crosspoint 84 IPCP MA70  192.168.254.254 DTPCPE4-0B-64-76 TCP/IP
DTP Crosspoint 84 IPCP MA70  192.168.254.255 DTPCP84-0B-64-79 TCP/IP
DTP Crosspoint 84 IPCP SA 192.168.254.251 DTPCPB4-0B-64-81 TCP/IP
o DTP R DP 230 DTP-R-DP-4K-230 UsB
DTP Crosspoint 84 IPCP SA - DTPCPE84-0B-64-7E use
IN1606 192.168.254.253 IN1606-09-F3-F9 TCP/IP
IN1606 - IN1606-09-C7-68 use
IN1606 192.168.254.252 IN1606-09-C7-70 TCP/IP
Where are my devices? 9

Figure 15. Device Discovery Screen

2. Select (click) your DTP receiver (see figure 15, @)).
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3. Click Connect (see figure 15, @), on the previous page). The Product Configuration
Software opens to the Input/Output Configuration page (see figure 16).

Operate the Product Configuration Software as described in the PCS Help (click B
Extron PCS Help).

T ™
= DTP-T-USW-233USB 0 - Extran PCS [ESNEEE S

AV Controls

%&» ,.E @ & ”ng'iLr

Input/Output Config EDID Minder Image ISettings Audio Config General Settings

AV Inputs
Input/Output Configuration
|_0 | Input Configuration - - Qutput Configuration - -

Input signal Type HDCP Status HDCP Authorized Color Bit Depth: | Auto =
[ video Mute | [ audio Mute | _ }
= s 1 HDMI/DVI No Signal HDCP Status: No Display
=
2 | Auto Detect ~ |

Figure 16. Product Configuration Software

Updating the Firmware

The Product Configuration Software can call the Firmware Loader utility, which provides a
way to replace the firmware that is coded on the control board of the unit without taking the
unit out of service.

Update the unit firmware as follows:

1. Perform steps 1 through 6 of Installing the Software, starting on page 14, to
download the firmware upgrade from the Extron website.

2. Click Runinthe File Download and Security Warning dialog boxes (see
figure 17, @ on the next page). The PC downloads the firmware update from the
Extron website and starts the Extron Installation Program to extract the firmware file.

3. Click Next (see @). The program extracts the firmware files and places them in a folder
identified in the InstallShield Wizard window.

ATTENTION:

e The extension of the firmware file must be .s19. Opening a file with an incorrect
extension may cause the device to stop functioning.

e [‘extension du fichier firmware doit étre .s19. Si un fichier est ouvert avec une
mauvaise extension, I'appareil peut arréter de fonctionner.

NOTES:

e Note the folder to which the firmware file is saved. When downloaded from the
Extron website, the firmware is placed in a subfolder of:

e 64-bit Windows OS: C:\Program Files (x86)\Extron\Firmware.
e 32-bit Windows OS: C:\Program Files\Extron\Firmware.

e The original factory-installed firmware is permanently available on the unit. If
the attempted firmware upload fails, the unit reverts to the factory-installed
firmware.
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File Download - Security Warning

Do you want to run or save this file?

Mame: DTP_R_DP-F# 1x 18, exe
Type: Application, 2,42MB

From: media.extron.com

o [ Fun ] [ Save ] [ Cancel

i - I Wwhile files from the Internet can be useful, this file type can
' u’j, patentially har!'n your computer. |f pou t_:Io natt trust the soce, do nat
= Tun or save this software. 'what's the risk?

Internet Explorer - Security Warning

Do you want to run this software?
Mame: OTP_RE_DP-PA1x 15 exe
Publisher: Extron Electronics
E] Mare options o [ Run ] [ Don't Run

‘while Files from the Internet can be useful, this file type can potentially harm
wour computer, Only run software from publishers you brust, What's the risk?

Firmware Upgrade - InstallShield Wizard

Il |

‘Welcome to the Extron Installation Program for
the DTP R DP Firmware Upgrade 1x18

The Extron Installation Program will install the updated
firmware on wour computer. To continue, click Mext.

Firmware
Upgrade

B 9[ et > ]l Cancel

Firmware Upgrade - InstallShield Wizard
Il |

Firmware Update

The InztallShield Wizard has successfully installed the
Firmweare Update. The releaze notes can be found at
C:\Program FileshE strorFirmwarstDTP_R_DP 1,18

Wiew the Release Motes [Adobe Reader Required)

iew the pdate Installédobe Reader Required)

Click Finish to exit the 'wizard.

Firmware
Upgrade

Figure 17. Extracting Firmware Upgrade Files

Folder where
firmware is
saved.
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10.

11.

12.
13.

Click Finish to exit the program (figure 17, € on the previous page).

Connect the computer to the front panel Configuration (USB) port (see item @ on
page 11) of the receiver.

Start the Product Configuration Software and connect to the unit (see Starting the
Program, beginning on page 17).

On the device tab, click @ > Update firmware. Disconnect

The software asks you to confirm that you want to
continue the update (see figure 18 on the next page).

Click Continue (see figure 18, @). The Product
Configuration Software disconnects itself from the unit
and calls the Firmware Loader utility in the background.
The Update Firmware dialog box appears.

Settings 3
Reset Device...

Update Firmware  »

About This Medule...

Click Browse (@). The Open dialog box opens.

Navigate to the folder where you saved the firmware upgrade file. Select the file (€)) and
click open (@). The Update Firmware dialog box returns to the top.

Click Update to continue (@).

The Firmware Loader utility tests the Installing firmware...
connection, installs the update, and then
verifies the firmware.

76% completed

At the conclusion of the process, the utility reports Upload Complete.

Click close. The Product Configuration Software window returns to the front.

Click the in the connection tab to completely disconnect the program from the unit and
then reconnect the program as described in Starting the Program on page 17.
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Update Firmware

Organize v  New folder

0 Favorites I% Date modified Type Size
m, Downloads

"5 Recent Places

[ Libraries
Documents
&) Music
(&5 Pictures

B videos

1M Computer
£, Local Disk (C:)

= F

File name:  49-252-50-1.01.0005-b01-full.s19

C:\Pragram Files\Firmware\DTP R DP\¢!.
@ wioe |

Figure 18. Updating Firmware
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Equipment Mounting

This section provides procedures for mounting the DTP T/R DP 4K 330 and DTP T/R DP 4K
230 transmitter and receiver.

Mounting the Transmitter or Receiver

ATTENTION:
e |nstallation and service must be performed by authorized personnel only.
e |’installation et I'entretien doivent étre effectués par le personnel autorisé uniquement.

The 1-inch high, quarter rack width transmitter or receiver can be placed on a table,
mounted in a rack, or mounted under a desk or table. The receiver can also be mounted on
a projector bracket.

Tabletop Use

Affix the included rubber feet to the bottom of the unit and place it in any convenient
location.

Mounting kits

Mount the unit using any optional compatible mounting kit listed on the Extron website
(www.extron.com), in accordance with the directions included with the kit. For rack
mounting, see “UL Rack-Mounting Guidelines,” below.

UL Rack-Mounting Guidelines

The following Underwriters Laboratories (UL) requirements pertain to the installation of the
unit into a rack.

e Elevated operating ambient temperature — If installed in a closed or multi-unit rack
assembly, the operating ambient temperature of the rack environment may be greater
than room ambient. Therefore, consider installing the equipment in an environment
compatible with the maximum ambient temperature (TMA = +122 °F, +50 °C) specified
by Extron.

e Reduced air flow — Installation of the equipment in a rack should be such that the
amount of air flow required for safe operation of the equipment is not compromised.

e Mechanical loading — Mounting of the equipment in the rack should be such that a
hazardous condition is not achieved due to uneven mechanical loading.

e Circuit overloading — Consideration should be given to the connection of the
equipment to the supply circuit and the effect that overloading of the circuits might have
on overcurrent protection and supply wiring. Appropriate consideration of equipment
nameplate ratings should be used when addressing this concern.

¢ Reliable earthing (grounding) — Reliable earthing of rack-mounted equipment
should be maintained. Particular attention should be given to supply connections other
than direct connections to the branch circuit (such as use of power strips).
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Extron Warranty

Extron Electronics warrants this product against defects in materials and workmanship for a period of three years
from the date of purchase. In the event of malfunction during the warranty period attributable directly to faulty
workmanship and/or materials, Extron Electronics will, at its option, repair or replace said products or components,
to whatever extent it shall deem necessary to restore said product to proper operating condition, provided that it is
returned within the warranty period, with proof of purchase and description of malfunction to:

USA, Canada, South America,

and Central America: Japan:
Extron Electronics Extron Electronics, Japan
1230 South Lewis Street Kyodo Building, 16 Ichibancho
Anaheim, CA 92805 Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 102-0082
U.S.A. Japan
Europe and Africa: China:
Extron Europe Extron China
Hanzeboulevard 10 686 Ronghua Road
3825 PH Amersfoort Songjiang District
The Netherlands Shanghai 201611

China
Asia: Middle East:
Extron Asia Pte Ltd Extron Middle East
135 Joo Seng Road, #04-01 Dubai Airport Free Zone
PM Industrial Bldg. F12, PO Box 293666
Singapore 368363 United Arab Emirates, Dubai
Singapore

This Limited Warranty does not apply if the fault has been caused by misuse, improper handling care, electrical
or mechanical abuse, abnormal operating conditions, or if modifications were made to the product that were not
authorized by Extron.

NOTE: If a product is defective, please call Extron and ask for an Application Engineer to receive an RA (Return
Authorization) number. This will begin the repair process.

USA: 714.491.1500 or 800.633.9876 Europe: 31.33.453.4040
Asia:  65.6383.4400 Japan: 81.3.3511.7655

Units must be returned insured, with shipping charges prepaid. If not insured, you assume the risk of loss or damage
during shipment. Returned units must include the serial number and a description of the problem, as well as the
name of the person to contact in case there are any questions.

Extron Electronics makes no further warranties either expressed or implied with respect to the product and its quality,
performance, merchantability, or fitness for any particular use. In no event will Extron Electronics be liable for direct,
indirect, or consequential damages resulting from any defect in this product even if Extron Electronics has been
advised of such damage.

Please note that laws vary from state to state and country to country, and that some provisions of this warranty may
not apply to you.
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